A#0003

A#0004

A#0007
A#0045
A#0047

A#0067

A#0077
B#0003
B#0004

B#0034

B#0035

B#0036

B#0056

C#0010
C#0027
C#0029
C#0030
C#0035
C#0043
C#0044

C#0133

C#0135

D#0010

D#0011
D#0022
E#0014
E#0015

E#0016

E#0019

E#0020

E#0038

E#0040
F#0006
F#0010

F#0015

F#0016

F#0017

accident insurance
underwriting
accommodation bureau
services [apartments]
actuarial services
antique appraisal
apartment house management
arranging finance for
construction projects
art appraisal
bail-bonding

banking

brokerage of carbon credits

brokerage*

brokerage*

business liquidation
services, financial

capital investment
charitable fund raising
check [cheque] verification
check verification

cheque verification
clearing, financial
clearing-houses, financial

credit bureau services

crowdfunding

debt advisory services

debt collection agency
services

deposits of valuables
electronic funds transfer

electronic funds transfer
electronic funds transfer
provided via blockchain
technology

electronic transfer of
crypto assets

electronic transfer of
virtual currencies

e-wallet payment services

exchanging money
factoring
fiduciary

financial analysis

financial appraisals in
responding to calls for
tenders

financial appraisals in
responding to requests for
proposals [RFPs]

36C01

36D01

36C01
36F01
36D01

36A01

36F01
36A01
36A01

36B01,36799

36A01,36B01
36C01,36D01

36A01,36B01
36C01,36D01

36A01

36801
36K01
36A01
36A01
36A01
36A01
36A01

36H01

36A01,36B01

36A01,36B01
36D01,36H01

36A01
36A01
36A01
36A01

36A01

36A01

36A01
36A01
36A01
36A01,36B01
36D01, 36H01

36A01,36B01
36D01,36F01

36A01,36B01
36D01,36F01

360001

360045

360003
360051
360033

360112

360052
360118
360013

360104

360005

360005

360073

360017
360015
360053
360053
360053
360021
360021

360006

360127

360111

360009
360066
360058
360058

360130

360124

360124

360128

360019
360027
360028

360046

360120

360120

19

19

18
18
18

20

22
22

22

22

22

20

18

18
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F#0019

F#0020

F#0021

F#0022

F#0023

F#0024

F#0025

F#0026

F#0027

F#0028

F#0029

F#0030
F#0031

F#0032

F#0033

F#0034
F#0035
F#0037
F#0040

H#0017

H#0020
1#0019
1#0021
1#0022
1#0023
1#0024
1#0030

1#0035

1#0036
1#0037
1#0038

1#0039

J#0001

J#0002
J#0003
L#0019
L#0038
L#0043
L#0052

M#0006

M#0043

financial consultancy

financial customs brokerage
services

financial evaluation
[insurance, banking, real
estate]

financial evaluation of
development costs relating
to the oil, gas and mining
industries

financial evaluation of
standing timber

financial evaluation of
wool

financial exchange of
crypto assets

financial exchange of
virtual currency

financial information

financial management

financial management of
reimbursement payments for
others

financial research

financial sponsorship
financial valuation of
intellectual property
assets

financial valuation of
standing timber

financial valuation of wool
financing services

fire insurance underwriting
fiscal valuation

health insurance
underwriting

hire-purchase financing
instalment loans

insurance brokerage
insurance consultancy
insurance information
insurance underwriting
investment of funds

issuance of credit cards

issuance of gift
certificates

issuance of tokens of value
issuance of travelers®
checks

issuance of travellers®
cheques

jewellery [Jewelry (Am.)]
appraisal

jewellery appraisal

jewelry appraisal
lease-purchase financing
lending against security
life insurance underwriting
loans [financing]

marine insurance
underwriting

mobile banking services

36A01,36B01
36D01,36H01

36J01

36A01,36B01
36C01,36D01
36H01

36A01,36B01
36D01,36H01

36D01
36F01

36A01

36A01,36B01
36D01,36H01
36A01,36B01
36D01,36H01

36A01,36B01
36D01,36H01

36A01,36B01

36D01

36F01
36A01
36C01
36J01

36C01

36A01
36A01
36C01
36C01
36C01
36C01
36801

36A01

36A02
36A02
36A01

36A01

36F01

36F01
36F01
36A01
36A01
36C01
36A01

36C01

36A01

360054

360011

360026

360121

360105

360107

360129

360129

360059

360030

360114

360122
360071

360125

360105

360107
360029
360034
360025

360038

360042
360002
360010
360055
360060
360012
360115

360068

360131
360065
360020

360020

360061

360061
360061
360042
360108
360044
360024

360039

360132

19

22

22

20

19

20

20

22

18

22
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M#0052
M#0063

N#0010
0#0010
0#0024

0#0034
P#0019
P#0075

P#0085

P#0086

P#0100

P#0115

P#0116

P#0117

P#0130

P#0139

R#0009
R#0010
R#0011
R#0012

R#0013
R#0040
R#0047
R#0078

R#0105

R#0106
R#0112
R#0151
R#0176
S#0003
S#0015
S#0028
S#0063
S#0067
S#0068
S#0069

S#0081
T#0078

mortgage banking
mutual funds

numismatic appraisal
online banking
organization of collections
organization of monetary
collections

pawnbrokerage

preparation of quotes for
cost estimation purposes
processing of credit card
payments

processing of debit card
payments

provident fund services

providing financial
information

providing financial
information via a web site
providing financial
information via a website
providing insurance
information

providing rebates at
participating
establishments of others
through use of a membership
card

real estate affairs

real estate agency services
real estate appraisal

real estate brokerage

real estate management
rent collection

rental of apartments
rental of farms

rental of offices [real
estate]

rental of offices for
co-working

rental of real estate
repair costs evaluation
[financial appraisal]

retirement payment services
safe deposit services
savings bank services
securities brokerage

stamp appraisal

stock brokerage services
stock exchange quotations
stocks and bonds brokerage

surety services
trusteeship

36A01
36A01,36B01

36F01
36A01
36K01

36K01

36A01
36A01,36B01
36D01,36H01

36A01

36A01

36A01,36B01
36C01

36A01,36B01
36D01,36H01
36A01,36B01
36D01,36H01
36A01,36B01
36D01,36H01

36C01

36A01

36D01
36D01
36D01
36D01

36D01
36A03
36D01
36D01

36D01

36D01
36D01
36C01
36A01
36A01
36A01
36801
36F01
36B01
36801
36801

36A01
36A01

360040
360016

360062
360072
360023

360023
360031
360126

360056

360057

360109

360059

360113

360113

360060

360117

360123
360007
360014
360008

360032
360063
360035
360036

360069

360119
360004
360103
360070
360022
360041
360043
360064
360110
360067
360116

360018
360028

19
19

20

20

21

21

20

20
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