索引	英語表記	日本語訳	類似群	古	*	備考
A#0003	accident insurance underwriting	傷害保険の引き受け	36C01	360001		
A#0004	accommodation bureau services [apartments]	アパートの貸与の媒介又は取次ぎ	36D01	360045		
A#0007	actuarial services	保険数理	36C01	360003		
• • • •						
A#0045	antique appraisal	骨董品の評価	36F01	360051		
A#0047	apartment house management	アパートの管理	36D01	360033		
A#0067	arranging finance for construction projects	建設プロジェクトのための資金 の貸付けの手配	36A01	360112		
A#0077	art appraisal	美術品の評価	36F01	360052		
B#0003	bail-bonding	保釈金の保証	36A01	360118		
B#0004	banking	銀行業務	36A01	360013		
B#0034	brokerage of carbon credits	カーボンクレジットに関する取 引の代理又は媒介	36B01,36Z99	360104		
B#0035	brokerage*	割賦購入のあっせん、有価証券 の売買の媒介・取次ぎ又は代理 、保険契約の締結の代理又は媒 介、土地又は建物の売買又は貸 借の代理又は媒介	36A01,36B01 36C01,36D01	360005		変19
B#0036	brokerage*	信用購入あっせん、有価証券の 売買の媒介・取次ぎ又は代理、 保険契約の締結の代理又は媒介 、土地又は建物の売買又は貸借 の代理又は媒介	36A01,36B01 36C01,36D01	360005		変19
B#0056	business liquidation services, financial	財産の整理又は清算の代理(財 務に限る。)	36A01	360073		
C#0010	capital investment	投資	36B01	360017		
C#0010		25.75.7	36K01	360017		
	charitable fund raising	慈善のための募金				
C#0029	check [cheque] verification	小切手の検証	36A01	360053		变18
C#0030	check verification	小切手の検証	36A01	360053		追18
C#0035	cheque verification	小切手の検証	36A01	360053		变18
C#0043	clearing, financial	手形交換	36A01	360021		
C#0044	clearing-houses, financial	手形交換	36A01	360021		
C#0133	credit bureau services	金融に関する個人信用情報の提供	36H01	360006		
C#0135	crowdfunding	インターネットを介して行う事業プロジェクトの資金調達を目的とする出資・融資の募集・仲介・取次(クラウドファンディング)	36A01,36B01	360127		追20
D#0010	debt advisory services	債務に関する指導及び助言	36A01,36B01 36D01,36H01	360111		
D#0011	debt collection agency services	債権の回収の代行	36A01	360009		
D#0022	deposits of valuables	貴重品の保護預かり	36A01	360066		
E#0014	electronic funds transfer	電子マネー利用者に代わってする支払代金の決済	36A01	360058		变22
E#0015	electronic funds transfer	電子的な資金の振替	36A01	360058		变22
E#0016	electronic funds transfer provided via blockchain technology	プロックチェーン技術を介して 提供される電子的資金の振替	36A01	360130		追22
E#0019	electronic transfer of crypto assets	暗号資産の支払代金の決済	36A01	360124		变22
E#0020	electronic transfer of virtual currencies	[仮想通貨の支払代金の決済]		360124	*	变22
E#0038	e-wallet payment services	[イーウォレット支払いサービス]		360128	*	追20
E#0040	exchanging money	両替	36A01	360019		
F#0006	factoring	ファクタリング	36A01	360027		
F#0010	fiduciary	信託の引受け	36A01	360028		
F#0015	financial analysis	金融・財務分析	36A01,36B01 36D01,36H01	360046		
F#0016	financial appraisals in responding to calls for tenders	入札における応札額の算定のた めの評価	36A01,36B01 36D01,36F01	360120		追18
F#0017	financial appraisals in responding to requests for proposals [RFPs]	入札における応札額の算定のた めの評価	36A01,36B01 36D01,36F01	360120		追18

第36類 サービス(第35類 - 第45類)類別アルファベット順一覧表日本語訳

索引	英語表記	日本語訳	類似群	固。	備老
F#0019	financial consultancy	金融又は財務に関する助言	36A01,36B01 36D01,36H01	360054	
F#0020	financial customs brokerage services	関税に関する手続きの代行	36J01	360011	
F#0021	financial evaluation [insurance, banking, real estate]	保険・金融・土地又は建物に関 する財務の評価	36A01,36B01 36C01,36D01 36H01	360026	
F#0022	financial evaluation of development costs relating to the oil, gas and mining industries	石油・ガス・鉱業に関する開発 コストの財務評価	36A01,36B01 36D01,36H01	360121	追19
F#0023	financial evaluation of standing timber	立木の金銭的評価	36D01	360105	
F#0024	financial evaluation of wool	羊毛の金銭的評価	36F01	360107	
F#0025	financial exchange of crypto assets	暗号資産の交換	36A01	360129	变2
F#0026	financial exchange of virtual currency	[仮想通貨の交換]		360129	* 変2
F#0027	financial information	金融又は財務に関する情報の提供	36A01,36B01 36D01,36H01	360059	变20
F#0028	financial management	財務管理	36A01,36B01 36D01,36H01	360030	
F#0029	financial management of reimbursement payments for others	[還付支払いの財務管理(他人のためのもの)]		360114	
F#0030	financial research	金融又は財務に関する調査	36A01,36B01 36D01,36H01	360122	追1
F#0031	financial sponsorship	[財政保証]	,	360071	+
F#0032	financial valuation of intellectual property assets	知的財産資産の財務評価	36A01,36B01	360125	追2
F#0033	financial valuation of standing timber	立木の金銭的評価	36D01	360105	
F#0034	financial valuation of wool	羊毛の金銭的評価	36F01	360107	
F#0035	financing services	資金の貸付け	36A01	360029	
F#0037	fire insurance underwriting	火災保険の引受け	36001	360034	
F#0040 H#0017	fiscal valuation health insurance underwriting	課税額の査定 医療保険の引受け	36J01 36C01	360025 360038	
H#0020	hire-purchase financing	分割払い購入資金の貸付け	36A01	360042	
I#0020	instalment loans	分割払い購入資金の貸付け	36A01	3600042	
I#0021	insurance brokerage	保険契約の締結の仲介	36C01	360010	
I#0022	insurance consultancy	保険に関する助言	36C01	360055	
I#0023	insurance information	保険情報の提供	36C01	360060	変2
I#0024	insurance underwriting	保険の引受け	36C01	360012	
I#0030	investment of funds	投資	36B01	360115	
I#0035	issuance of credit cards	クレジットカード利用者に代わってする支払代金の清算	36A01	360068	
I#0036	issuance of gift certificates	商品券の発行	36A02	360131	追2
I#0037	issuance of tokens of value	前払式支払手段の発行	36A02	360065	
I#0038	issuance of travelers' checks	旅行者用小切手の発行	36A01	360020	
I#0039	issuance of travellers' cheques	旅行者用小切手の発行	36A01	360020	
J#0001	jewellery [jewelry (Am.)] appraisal	宝石の評価	36F01	360061	削1
J#0002	jewellery appraisal	宝石の評価	36F01	360061	
J#0003	jewelry appraisal	宝石の評価	36F01	360061	
L#0019 L#0038	lease-purchase financing	賃借り満期購入方式の金融	36A01 36A01	360042	
L#0038	lending against security life insurance underwriting	担保付資金の貸付け 生命保険の引受け	36C01	360108 360044	
L#0043	loans [financing]	全の保険の引受け 全の貸付け 全の貸付け 日本の貸付け 日本の貸付け 日本の貸付け 日本の	36A01	360024	
M#0006	marine insurance underwriting	海上保険の引受け	3601	360024	
M#0043	mobile banking services	モパイルパンキング (携帯情報 端末による銀行業務)	36A01	360132	追2

	<u> </u>	カキュ (大人) (大人) (大人) (大人) (大人) (大人) (大人) (大人)	見び口午四八		77 J V 75
索引	英語表記	日本語訳 土地・建物担保付資金の貸付	類似群 36A01	固 360040	* 備考
M#0052 M#0063	mortgage banking mutual funds	証券投資信託受益証券の募集・	36A01,36B01	360040	
N#0010	numismatic appraisal	売出し 古銭の評価	36F01	360062	
0#0010	online banking	オンラインによる銀行業務	36A01	360072	
0#0010	organization of collections	募金	36K01	360072	変19
0#0024	organization of monetary	募金	36K01	360023	変19
	collections				夕19
P#0019	pawnbrokerage	質屋による資金の貸付	36A01	360031	
P#0075	preparation of quotes for cost estimation purposes	コスト見積りのための見積額の 作成(財務評価)	36A01,36B01 36D01,36H01	360126	追20
P#0085	processing of credit card payments	クレジットカード利用者に代わってする支払代金の清算	36A01	360056	
P#0086	processing of debit card payments	デビットカード利用者に代わっ てする支払代金の決済	36A01	360057	
P#0100	provident fund services	準備基金業務	36A01,36B01 36C01	360109	
P#0115	providing financial information	金融又は財務に関する情報の提供	36A01,36B01 36D01,36H01	360059	变20
P#0116	providing financial information via a web site	ウェブサイト経由による金融又 は財務に関する情報の提供	36A01,36B01 36D01,36H01	360113	变21
P#0117	providing financial information via a website	ウェブサイト経由による金融又 は財務に関する情報の提供	36A01,36B01 36D01,36H01	360113	变21
P#0130	providing insurance information	保険情報の提供	36C01	360060	变20
P#0139	providing rebates at participating establishments of others through use of a membership card	会員カードの利用を通じた他の 加盟店での割戻し手続の代行	36A01	360117	
R#0009	real estate affairs	不動産業務	36D01	360123	追20
R#0010	real estate agency services	土地・建物の売買又は貸借の代 理又は媒介	36D01	360007	
R#0011	real estate appraisal	建物又は土地の鑑定評価	36D01	360014	
R#0012	real estate brokerage	建物・土地の売買又は貸借の代 理又は媒介	36D01	360008	
R#0013	real estate management	土地・建物の管理	36D01	360032	
R#0040	rent collection	賃貸料の徴収の代行	36A03	360063	
R#0047	rental of apartments	アパートの貸与	36D01	360035	
R#0078	rental of farms	農場の貸与	36D01	360036	
R#0105	rental of offices [real estate]	事務所の貸与	36D01	360069	
R#0106	rental of offices for co-working	コワーキング用事務所の貸与	36D01	360119	
R#0112	rental of real estate	土地・建物の貸与	36D01	360004	
R#0151	repair costs evaluation [financial appraisal]	修繕額の査定(保険支払いに関 するもの)	36C01	360103	
R#0176	retirement payment services	退職金の支払いの代行	36A01	360070	
S#0003	safe deposit services	有価証券・貴金属その他の物品 の保護預かり	36A01	360022	
S#0015	savings bank services	預金の受入れ	36A01	360041	
S#0028	securities brokerage	有価証券の売買の媒介・取次ぎ 又は代理	36B01	360043	
S#0063	stamp appraisal	切手の評価 株式の売買の媒介・取次ぎ又は	36F01	360064	
S#0067	stock brokerage services	代理	36B01	360110	
S#0068	stock exchange quotations	株式市況に関する情報の提供 株式及び債券の売買の媒介・取	36B01	360067	
S#0069	stocks and bonds brokerage	次ぎ又は代理	36B01	360116	
S#0081	surety services	債務の保証	36A01	360018	
T#0078	trusteeship	信託の引受け	36A01	360028	